

Order No. 7 dated 09.01.2020 :-

Out of the 9 (Nine) accused persons 5 (Five) accused persons namely Sk. Gora @ Sekh Fayej Rahaman, Sk. Mukul @ Sk. Mojammel, Sk. Morselim, Sk. Ansar Ali and Sk. Jahir surrendered before this Court today along with surrender petition, fresh power and a bail petition and I.D. Proof. Ld. Advocate for the accused persons also identified the accused.

Heard the submissions of the Ld. Defence Counsel and Ld. A.P.P. in respect of the bail petition.

Considered.

Having considered the entire materials on record as well as from the submission of the Ld. Defence Counsel it appears that all these accused persons had obtained bail on completion of statutory period of 90 days and since then they were all along in bail. Due to the wrong information received as to the date of appearance to the transferee Court, the accused persons could not appear on the date fixed and W/A was issued against them. They prayed for mercy as they had no intention to flout the Ld. Court's Order. Ld. A.P.P. raised no objection.

In such context, I find that these 5 (Five) accused persons namely have voluntarily surrendered before this Court and the case is ready for trial, in this context, the 5 (Five) accused persons namely **Sk. Gora @ Sekh Fayej Rahaman, Sk. Mukul @ Sk. Mojammel, Sk. Morselim, Sk. Ansar Ali and Sk. Jahir** may be enlarged on A.I. Bail of Rs. 500/- (Rupees Five Hundred Only) each with one registered surety with a direction to attend each and every date of trial without fail i.d., the A.I. Bail will be automatically cancelled, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. Judicial Magistrate, Amta Court.

Fix 31.01.2020 for appearance of these 5 (Five) accused persons, if on bail and N.E.R. of the rest 4 (Four) accused persons.

**Recall W/A of these 5 (Five) accused persons namely Sk. Gora @ Sekh Fayej Rahaman, Sk. Mukul @ Sk. Mojammel, Sk. Morselim, Sk. Ansar Ali and Sk. Jahir.**

Dictated & corrected by me

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Amta, Howrah