

Order No. 12 dated 08.12.2020 :-

Accused Sk. Gora @ Sk. Fayaj @ Gora Mallick is produced today from J/C.

One part record is received from Ld. A.C.J.M. Uluberia Court.

Today is fixed for bail hearing of the accused Sk. Gora @ Sk. Fayaj @ Gora Mallick.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that this accused was on bail all along after completion of statutory period but due to non appearance on 12.03.2020 before this Court the A.I. Bail obtained vide Order dated 09.01.2020 was automatically cancelled and W/A was issued. The accused also submitted one Medical Prescription along with copy dated 10.03.2020 showing that the accused was under medical treatment and could not attend Court on that day. Thereafter approximately the whole year was under the Lockdown and this accused was arrested on 01.11.2020. He is behind the bar since last more than one month and he prayed for bail on any condition.

Ld. A.P.P. raised no objection.

Heard. Considered.

Having considered the entire materials on record as well as from the submission of the Ld. Defence Counsel it appears that there is no immediate chance of trial and the accused was absconder due to political reason as submitted by the Ld. Defence Counsel.

In this adverse pandemic situation due to outbreak of Covid 19 I do not find that further detention will serve any purpose.

Hence, the **accused person namely Sk. Gora @ Sk. Fayaj @ Gora Mallick, son of Late Sk. Ibrahim @ Ibrahim Mallick @ Lalu Mallick of Village - Chatra, Mallickpara, Chandrapur, P.S. Amta, Dist. Howrah, may be enlarged on A.I. Bail of Rs. 1000/- (Rupees One Thousand Only) with two registered sureties of Rs. 500/- (Rupees Five Hundred Only) each with a direction to attend each and every date of trial without fail i.d., the A.I. Bail will be automatically cancelled, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. Judicial Magistrate, Amta, Howrah.**

If on bail, fix 25.03.2021 for appearance and E/R of W/A of the rest accused persons.

Let a copy of this Order be sent to the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, Amta, Howrah, for information and necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah

